Net earnings from continuing operations  $ 21,324  $ 19,058

Diluted net earnings from continuing operations per share  $ 1.29  $ 1.16

Weighted average shares outstanding - diluted  16,525  16,450

Increase (decrease) in operating results

LIFO accounting adjustments (3)  $ (330)  $ 121

Amortization of Canadian intangible assets (4)  $ 394  $ 443

Change in fair value of contingent consideration (5)  $ —  $ 69

Impact of income taxes on adjustments above (6)  $ 127  $ (73)

Adjustment to net earnings from continuing operations  $ 191  $ 560

As adjusted

Gross profit  $ 154,062  $ 140,493

Gross margin (1) 59.2 % 57.9 %

SG&A  $ 122,286  $ 110,397

SG&A as percentage of net sales 47.0 % 45.5 %

Operating income  $ 35,546  $ 33,366

Operating margin (2) 13.7 % 13.8 %

Earnings before income taxes  $ 34,773  $ 32,396

Net earnings from continuing operations  $ 21,515  $ 19,618

Diluted net earnings from continuing operations per share  $ 1.30  $ 1.19

  First Quarter Fiscal 2015

Operating income
(loss), as reported

LIFO
accounting

adjustments
(3)

Amortization of
Canadian

intangible assets
(4)

Operating income
(loss), as adjusted

Tommy Bahama  $ 20,775  $ —  $ 394  $ 21,169

Lilly Pulitzer  17,742  —  —  17,742

Lanier Clothes  2,140  —  —  2,140

Corporate and Other  (5,175)  (330)  —  (5,505)

Total  $ 35,482  $ (330)  $ 394  $ 35,546

  First Quarter Fiscal 2014

Operating income
(loss), as reported

LIFO
accounting

adjustments
(3)

Amortization of
Canadian

intangible assets
(4)

Change in fair
value of

contingent
consideration

(5)

Operating income
(loss), as adjusted

Tommy Bahama  $ 19,862  $ —  $ 443  $ —  $ 20,305

Lilly Pulitzer  14,800  —  —  69  14,869

Lanier Clothes  2,738  —  —  —  2,738

Corporate and Other  (4,667)  121  —  —  (4,546)

Total  $ 32,733  $ 121  $ 443  $ 69  $ 33,366

(1) Gross margin reflects gross profit divided by net sales.

(2) Operating margin reflects operating income divided by net sales.

(3) LIFO accounting adjustments reflect the impact on cost of goods sold in the consolidated statement of operations resulting from LIFO
accounting adjustments in each period.

(4) Amortization of Canadian intangible assets reflects the amortization included in SG&A in the consolidated statement of operations
related to the intangible assets acquired as part of the Tommy Bahama Canada acquisition.

(5) Change in fair value of contingent consideration reflects the consolidated statement of operations impact resulting from the change in